



Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

The University of South Dakota Foundation

The University of South Dakota Foundation

Table of Contents

December 31, 2022 and 2021

Independent Auditor’s Report.....	1
Consolidated Financial Statements	
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	3
Consolidated Statements of Activities	4
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.....	5
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.....	6
Independent Auditor’s Report on Supplementary Information.....	28
Supplementary Information	
Schedule of Funds Provided for USD Support - Unaudited	29



Independent Auditor's Report

The Board of Directors
The University of South Dakota Foundation
Vermillion, South Dakota

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of The University of South Dakota Foundation and its controlled entities (the Organization), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the related consolidated statements of activities and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Organization as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities of the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and, therefore, is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

The image shows a handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Eide Bailly LLP". The signature is written in a cursive, flowing style.

Aberdeen, South Dakota
October 13, 2023

The University of South Dakota Foundation
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
December 31, 2022 and 2021

	2022	2021
Assets		
Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 15,630,359	\$ 14,876,778
Investments		
Money market funds	35,317	35,779
Equity securities	1,734,472	2,103,179
Equity mutual funds	106,724,421	125,089,327
Fixed income mutual funds	151,061,006	164,307,250
Equity co-mingled funds	23,266,703	28,252,261
Government bonds	848,402	954,203
All asset funds	3,111,300	3,863,307
Real estate limited partnerships	7,802,486	11,588,894
Total investments	294,584,107	336,194,200
Receivables		
Promises to give	11,267,738	10,441,718
Contributions receivable - split-interest agreements	6,644,871	8,022,591
Notes receivable	2,000,000	2,000,000
Total receivables	19,912,609	20,464,309
Operating Fixed Assets, Net of Accumulated Depreciation	2,206,254	2,337,138
Other Fixed Assets Held, Net of Accumulated Depreciation	2,083,335	1,253,878
Other Assets		
Prepaid expenses and other assets	277,378	142,296
Cash surrender value of life insurance	216,688	195,663
Operating right-of-use assets	70,760	-
Total other assets	564,826	337,959
	\$ 334,981,490	\$ 375,464,262
Liabilities		
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses	\$ 1,140,438	\$ 908,493
Due to the University of South Dakota - Scholarships	5,686,374	5,260,737
Gift Annuities and Life Income Agreements	2,400,927	3,011,875
Investments Held for Others	8,756,301	11,673,763
Lease Liability	70,760	-
Total liabilities	18,054,800	20,854,868
Net Assets (Deficit)		
Without Donor Restrictions	(8,675,577)	(6,640,690)
With Donor Restrictions	325,602,267	361,250,084
Total net assets	316,926,690	354,609,394
	\$ 334,981,490	\$ 375,464,262

The University of South Dakota Foundation
Consolidated Statements of Activities
Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

	2022			2021		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenue, Support, and Gains						
Gifts	\$ 27,016	\$ 13,868,073	\$ 13,895,089	\$ 24,073	\$ 16,402,988	\$ 16,427,061
Contribution from acquiring Alumni Association	45,728	1,410,461	1,456,189	-	-	-
Net investment return	(262,650)	(27,907,899)	(28,170,549)	685,683	24,076,979	24,762,662
Other income	1,100,331	(880,849)	219,482	1,040,738	1,191,573	2,232,311
	<u>910,425</u>	<u>(13,510,214)</u>	<u>(12,599,789)</u>	<u>1,750,494</u>	<u>41,671,540</u>	<u>43,422,034</u>
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>22,137,603</u>	<u>(22,137,603)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>19,611,592</u>	<u>(19,611,592)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total revenue, support, and gains	<u>23,048,028</u>	<u>(35,647,817)</u>	<u>(12,599,789)</u>	<u>21,362,086</u>	<u>22,059,948</u>	<u>43,422,034</u>
Expenses						
Program services						
Scholarships	10,765,318	-	10,765,318	10,016,483	-	10,016,483
USD departmental expenses	3,636,566	-	3,636,566	3,464,882	-	3,464,882
USD building and equipment expenses	4,560,019	-	4,560,019	1,996,378	-	1,996,378
Total program services	<u>18,961,903</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>18,961,903</u>	<u>15,477,743</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>15,477,743</u>
Support services						
Fundraising	3,730,101	-	3,730,101	2,600,163	-	2,600,163
Administrative and general	2,390,911	-	2,390,911	3,338,543	-	3,338,543
Total support services	<u>6,121,012</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>6,121,012</u>	<u>5,938,706</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,938,706</u>
Total expenses	<u>25,082,915</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>25,082,915</u>	<u>21,416,449</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>21,416,449</u>
Change in Net Assets	(2,034,887)	(35,647,817)	(37,682,704)	(54,363)	22,059,948	22,005,585
Beginning Net Assets	<u>(6,640,690)</u>	<u>361,250,084</u>	<u>354,609,394</u>	<u>(6,586,327)</u>	<u>339,190,136</u>	<u>332,603,809</u>
Ending Net Assets	<u>\$ (8,675,577)</u>	<u>\$ 325,602,267</u>	<u>\$ 316,926,690</u>	<u>\$ (6,640,690)</u>	<u>\$ 361,250,084</u>	<u>\$ 354,609,394</u>

The University of South Dakota Foundation

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

	2022	2021
Operating Activities		
Change in net assets	\$ (37,682,704)	\$ 22,005,585
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash used for operating activities:		
Depreciation	130,884	133,916
Depreciation - other fixed assets	57,197	57,196
Realized gain on investments	(3,454,067)	(5,082,451)
Unrealized loss (gain) on investments	37,439,411	(16,385,459)
Gain on disposal of fixed assets	-	(1,553)
Change in cash surrender value of life insurance	(21,025)	(10,676)
Change in value of contributions receivable - split-interest agreements	920,755	(783,668)
Change in value of gift annuities and life income agreements	398,356	(207,105)
Restricted for long-term purposes:		
Gifts and revenue	(3,885,840)	(3,242,303)
Gifts other than cash	(88,295)	(3,761,125)
Changes in assets and liabilities:		
Promises to give, other than restricted for long-term purposes	(965,458)	3,309,080
Contributions receivable - split-interest agreements	456,965	1,314,121
Prepaid expenses and other assets	(135,082)	65,988
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	231,945	217,299
Due to University of South Dakota - scholarships	425,637	(48,578)
Gift annuities and life income agreements	(1,009,304)	335,656
Net Cash used for Operating Activities	(7,180,625)	(2,084,077)
Investing Activities		
Net changes in money market funds held for investment	462	(18,549)
Proceeds from sale of investments	55,261,006	100,436,608
Purchases of investments	(50,554,181)	(104,204,084)
Proceeds from sale of other fixed assets held	-	226,810
Purchases of operating fixed assets and other fixed assets held	(886,654)	(78,220)
Net Cash from (used for) Investing Activities	3,820,633	(3,637,435)
Financing Activities		
Proceeds from gifts and revenue restricted for long-term purposes	4,113,573	6,983,122
Net Cash from Financing Activities	4,113,573	6,983,122
Net Change in Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents	753,581	1,261,610
Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year	14,876,778	13,615,168
Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year	\$ 15,630,359	\$ 14,876,778
Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information		
Cash (received) paid during the year for unrelated business income tax	\$ (8,733)	\$ (18,446)
Supplemental Schedule of Non-Cash Investing Activities		
Acquisition of investments of the Alumni Association of USD	\$ 1,456,189	\$ -

Note 1 - Principal Activity and Significant Accounting Policies

Principles of Consolidation

The financial statements include the consolidated accounts of The University of South Dakota Foundation (the Foundation); USDF, LLC (LLC); and USDF2, LLC (LLC2); (collectively, the Organization). All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Organization

The Foundation is an independent organization established for the purpose of obtaining contributions for the benefit of The University of South Dakota (USD) and managing related investments. During 2022, the Alumni Association of USD was unincorporated, and the net assets were transferred to the Foundation.

The LLC was established to hold and manage real estate. The Foundation is the sole member of the LLC. Members of the Foundation's Executive Committee serve as directors, and the LLC is under common management with the Foundation.

The LLC2 was established to hold an airplane hangar and a dual-engine, turbo prop, 6-passenger airplane. The LLC2 is leasing the airplane to USD under a five-year lease agreement that currently provides for annual lease payments that are based on the outstanding amount of the Foundation's initial investment in the airplane. The annual lease payment is reduced if the Foundation receives, from any source, a return of its initial investment. USD is responsible for all expenses related to the operations and maintenance of the airplane. The Foundation is the sole member of LLC2. Members of the Foundation's Executive Committee serve as directors, and the LLC2 is under common management with the Foundation.

Tax Exempt Status

The Internal Revenue Service (IRS) has ruled that the Organization is a publicly supported organization exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. The Organization is required to file a Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax (Form 990) with the IRS. In addition, the Organization is subject to income tax on net income that is derived from business activities that are unrelated to its exempt purpose. The Organization files an Exempt Organization Business Income Tax Return (Form 990-T) with the IRS to report its unrelated business taxable income. In addition, the Organization is subject to tax filings required by various state tax authorities. LLC and LLC2 are single member LLC's, thus considered by the IRS to be disregarded entities that are not subject to separate filing requirements.

The Organization believes that it has appropriate support for any tax positions taken affecting its annual filing requirements and, as such, does not have any uncertain tax positions that are material to the consolidated financial statements. The Organization would recognize future accrued interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits and liabilities in income tax expense, if such interest and penalties are incurred.

Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires the Organization to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from the estimates, and those differences could be material.

Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash

All cash and highly liquid financial instruments with original maturities of three months or less, which are neither held for investment nor restricted by donors for long-term purposes, are considered to be cash and cash equivalents. Cash and highly liquid financial instruments restricted to capital expenditures of the Organization, endowments that are perpetual in nature, or other long-term purposes are excluded from this definition.

Financial Instruments and Credit Risks

The Organization manages deposit concentration risk by placing cash and cash equivalents with financial institutions believed by management to be creditworthy. Accounts are guaranteed by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to \$250,000 per depositor, per insured bank, for each account ownership category. At December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Organization had approximately \$12,334,044 and \$12,179,711, respectively, in excess of FDIC-insured limits including uninsured investments in money market mutual funds. To date, no losses have been experienced in any of these accounts. Credit risk associated with promises to give and notes receivable are considered to be limited due to high historical collection rates and outstanding balances are primarily from donors and others that are supportive of the Organization's mission. Investments are managed by professional investment managers whose performance is monitored by management and the Foundation's Investment Committee of the Board of Directors. Although the fair value of investments is subject to fluctuation on a year-to-year basis, management and the Investment Committee believe that the investment policies and guidelines are prudent for the long-term welfare of the Organization.

Investments

Investment purchases are recorded at cost or, if donated, at fair value on the date of the donation. Thereafter, investments are recorded at their fair values in the consolidated statements of financial position. Net investment return/(loss) is reported in the consolidated statements of activities and consists of interest and dividend income and realized and unrealized capital gains and losses, less external and direct internal investment expenses.

To achieve diversification objectives, the Foundation has acquired interests in private equity investments and real estate limited partnerships that are not readily marketable. The fair values of these investments have been determined by management using the net asset value (NAV) provided by each fund. NAV is a measurement allowed under GAAP to determine the fair value of investments that do not have readily determinable fair value and to prepare financial statements consistent with the measurement principles of an investment company or consistent with the attributes of an investment company.

Investment income, including interest, dividends, realized gains and losses, and unrealized gains and losses are allocated to participants based upon their pro-rata share of the investments. Distributions from, and liquidation of, these investments are restricted based on specific terms of the fund agreements. The estimated values may differ materially from the values that would have been used had readily available markets for the investments existed.

As part of the mutual fund prospectus, certain mutual funds held by the Foundation have the ability to invest in a variety of derivative instruments as part of their investment strategy. These derivatives include, but are not limited to, interest rate swaps, credit default swaps, options, government futures, and money market futures. While the Foundation does not have discretionary control over the asset guidelines of mutual funds, it believes these instruments allow the portfolio manager to take advantage of cyclical and secular forces in the market in order to achieve their return objectives over a full market cycle. This allows the Foundation to achieve its long-term risk and return objectives by opportunistically investing in a broad and diversified range of markets.

Promises to Give

Unconditional promises to give are initially recorded and subsequently carried at fair value using present value techniques incorporating risk-adjusted discount rates designed to reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset.

Contributions Receivable – Split-Interest Agreements

The Foundation has been named as an irrevocable beneficiary of several charitable trusts held and administered by independent trustees. These trusts were created independently by donors and are administered by outside agents designated by the donors. Therefore, the Foundation has neither possession of, nor control over, the assets of the trusts. At the date the Foundation receives notice of a beneficial interest, a contribution with donor restrictions is recorded in the consolidated statements of activities and a beneficial interest in charitable trusts held by others is recorded in the consolidated statements of financial position at fair value using present value techniques and risk-adjusted discount rates designed to reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the expected distributions to be received under the agreement. Thereafter, beneficial interests in the trusts are reported at fair value in the consolidated statements of financial position, with changes in fair value recognized in the consolidated statements of activities.

Upon receipt of trust distributions or expenditures, or both, in satisfaction of the donor-restricted purpose, if any, net assets with donor-imposed time or purpose restrictions are released to net assets without donor restrictions. Trust distributions with donor-imposed restrictions that are perpetual in nature are transferred to the endowment, in which case, net assets with donor-restrictions are not released.

Operating Fixed Assets and Right-To-Use Assets

The Organization's operating fixed assets are recorded at cost or, if donated, at fair value on the date of donation and consist of an office building, furniture and equipment. Costs of maintenance and repairs that do not improve or extend the useful lives of the respective assets are expensed as incurred. Fixed assets are presented in the accompanying consolidated financial statements net of accumulated depreciation of \$1,271,836 and \$1,456,172 at December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. Depreciation is provided using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, ranging from 5 to 40 years.

Right-to-use leased assets are recognized at the lease commencement date and represent the Organization's right to use an underlying asset for the lease term. Right-to-use leased assets are measured at the initial value of the lease liability plus any payments made to the lessor before commencement of the lease term, less any lease incentives received from the lessor at or before the commencement of the lease term, plus any initial direct costs necessary to place the lease asset into service. Operating right-to-use leased assets are amortized over the lease term using the straight-line method. The amortization periods vary from 3 to 5 years.

The Organization reviews the carrying values of fixed assets for impairment whenever events or circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable from the estimated future cash flows expected to result from use and eventual disposition. When considered impaired, an impairment loss is recognized to the extent carrying value exceeds the fair value of the asset. There were no indicators of asset impairment during the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

Other Fixed Assets Held

The Organization's other fixed assets held consist of land, buildings and an airplane that are either currently being used by USD in operations or will eventually be used to support USD. Fixed assets that are being used by USD in operations are presented in the accompanying consolidated financial statements at cost or, if donated, at fair value as of the date of the donation, net of accumulated depreciation of \$603,755 and \$546,558 at December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. Depreciation expense, which is reflected in the consolidated statements of activities as a reduction to other revenue, support and gains, is provided using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, ranging from 10 to 30 years. Fixed assets held that are not currently being used by USD in operations are presented in the accompanying consolidated financial statements at cost or, if donated, at fair value as of the date of the donation, and are periodically reviewed for impairment. For the years ended at December 31, 2022 and 2021, no impairment charge has been recorded.

Gift Annuity and Life Income Agreements

Under charitable gift annuity contracts, the Foundation receives immediate and unrestricted title to contributed assets and agrees to make fixed recurring payments over the stipulated period. Contributed assets are recorded at fair value on the date of receipt. The related liability for future payments to be made to the specified beneficiaries is recorded at fair value using present value techniques and risk-adjusted discount rates designed to reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the liability. The excess of contributed assets over the annuity liability is recorded as a contribution without donor restrictions or a contribution with donor restrictions based on the donor's wishes. In subsequent years, the liability for future annuity payments is reduced by payments made to the specified beneficiaries and is adjusted to reflect amortization of the discount and changes in actuarial assumptions at the end of the year. Upon termination of the annuity contract, the remaining liability is removed and recognized as income. The estimated present value of future annuity payments to beneficiaries is \$376,858 and \$397,505 as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

The Foundation's life income agreements consist of various irrevocable charitable remainder unitrusts, a charitable remainder annuity trust, and a charitable lead annuity trust over which the Foundation acts as trustee. These trusts are governed by the respective trust agreements, which generally provide for either an income stream or a future distribution of cash or other assets to the Foundation, in whole or in part, for a specified period or upon the occurrence of a specific event.

The trust assets are recorded at fair value, and a related liability for future payments to be made to the specified beneficiaries is recorded at fair value using present value techniques and risk-adjusted discount rates designed to reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the liability. The excess of contributed assets over the trust liability is recorded as a contribution with donor restrictions. Upon receipt of trust distributions or expenditures, or both, in satisfaction of the donor-restricted purpose, if any, net assets with donor-imposed time or purpose restrictions are released to net assets without donor restrictions. Trust distributions with donor-imposed restrictions that are perpetual in nature are transferred to the endowment, in which case, net assets with donor-restrictions are not released. In subsequent years, the liability for future trust payments to the donor is reduced by payments made to the donor and is adjusted to reflect amortization of the discount and changes in actuarial assumptions at the end of the year. Upon termination of the trust, the remaining liability is removed and recognized as income. The present value of life income agreements total \$3,474,061 and \$4,366,403 as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. The present value of future investment income distributions to beneficiaries is \$2,024,069 and \$2,614,370 as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Beneficial Interest Trusts

The accompanying consolidated statements of activities include income from several irrevocable trusts administered by others. The assets of these trusts are not included in the consolidated statements of financial position because USD, an interrelated entity with the Foundation, is the stated beneficiary of these trusts rather than the Organization. The market value on these trusts as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, was \$9,299,401 and \$11,475,790, respectively. For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Organization received income from these trusts of \$381,688 and \$356,227, respectively. Since the Foundation is financially interrelated to USD, contribution revenue from trust distributions is recognized by the Foundation in the consolidated financial statements.

Investments Held for Others

The Foundation's investments include funds accepted for deposit from certain other non-profit organizations. The organizations have the right to withdraw all or a portion of their funds, as adjusted for unexpended earnings and market appreciation (depreciation), upon giving 90 days written notice. Accordingly, their share of the asset managed funds is recorded as a liability in the accompanying consolidated statements of financial position. Investments held for others include amounts due to USD totaling \$1,325,380 and \$1,515,328 as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Investments held for others include amounts due to the Alumni Association of USD totaling \$0- and \$1,702,085 as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. The Alumni Association of USD was a separately incorporated 501(c)(3) organization with the Foundation Board of Directors acting as the fiscal agent and had fiduciary responsibility for the assets of the Alumni Association of USD and the performance and oversight of its operations. On October 21, 2022, the Foundation Board of Directors approved to unincorporate the Alumni Association of USD and transfer the net assets into the Organization. The amount transferred into the Organization is recognized as a contribution on the statement of net position in 2022.

University Support

The Organization funds various construction projects and provides operational support for the benefit of USD. Contracts for construction projects are between USD and the contractors, and liabilities for expenditures incurred by departments are the responsibility of USD. The Organization records expense for payment of projects and operational support expenditures when such payments are made, in accordance with accounting guidance for financially interrelated entities. Scholarships are deemed to be support to the individuals receiving the scholarship; accordingly, scholarships are recognized as expense when the commitment to provide such support becomes unconditional.

Net Assets

Net assets, revenue, support, and gains are classified based on the existence or absence of donor- or grantor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions. The governing board has designated, from net assets without donor restrictions, net assets for an operating reserve and board-designated endowment.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor- (or certain grantor-) imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both.

Revenue and Revenue Recognition

The Organization recognizes gifts when cash, securities or other assets, an unconditional promise to give, or a notification of a beneficial interest is received. Conditional promises to give, that is, those with a measurable performance or other barrier and a right of return, are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been met. See Note 4.

Gifts received are recorded as without donor restriction support or with donor restricted support depending on the existence or absence of donor restrictions. When a restriction expires, donor-imposed restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the consolidated statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Donated Services and Assets

Volunteers contribute significant amounts of time to the activities of the Organization; however, the consolidated financial statements do not reflect the value of these contributed services because they do not meet recognition criteria prescribed by generally accepted accounting principles.

Donated property, marketable securities and other non-cash donations are recorded as contributions at their respective fair value at the date of the donation. Such donations are reported as with donor restrictions support or without donor restrictions support, depending on the existence or absence of donor restrictions. When a restriction expires, donor-imposed restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the consolidated statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributed to program services activities or supporting services activities. Note 11 present the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Certain expenses require allocation on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. The expenses that are allocated include (a) occupancy, depreciation, and office equipment and supplies, which are allocated on an average full-time equivalency by function basis; and (b) staff, engagement, travel, computer and technology, and others which are allocated on a mixed basis of staff function, average full-time equivalency by function basis, and actual costs incurred by function. See Note 11.

Subsequent Events

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events as of October 13, 2023, the date which these financial statements were available to be issued.

Note 2 - Liquidity and Availability

Financial assets available for general expenditures, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within one year of the statement of financial position date, comprise the following:

	2022	2021
Operating investments	\$ 1,169,889	\$ 1,469,083
Contributions receivable - split-interest agreements	98,027	122,408
Appropriation of expenditures on unrestricted board-designated funds	152,000	240,000
Endowment spending-rate distributions and appropriations	211,000	191,000
Anticipated endowment administrative fees	3,909,000	4,386,000
	<u>\$ 5,539,916</u>	<u>\$ 6,408,491</u>

Endowment funds consist of donor-restricted endowments and funds designated by the board as endowments. Income from donor-restricted endowments is restricted for specific purposes, with the exception of the amounts available for general use. Donor-restricted endowment funds are not available for general expenditure. The Foundation assesses an annual administrative fee of 1.5% on each endowment fund. The proceeds from the fee are a significant component of the Foundation's operating budget. Anticipated fees to be assessed one year from the financial position date are presented as a source of liquidity above.

A board-designated endowment of \$2,922,172 and \$3,348,071 as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively, is subject to an annual spending rate of 4.0 percent as described in Note 7. Although the Foundation does not intend to spend from this board-designated endowment (other than amounts appropriated for general expenditure as part of the Board of Directors' annual budget approval and appropriation), these amounts could be made available, if necessary. The University of South Dakota also provides annual support to the Foundation. Annual support expected to be received from The University of South Dakota during 2023 and 2022 is \$940,000.

As part of a liquidity management plan, cash in excess of daily requirements is invested in short-term investments, CDs and money market funds. Occasionally, the Board of Directors designates a portion of any operating surplus to its operating reserve. The market value of this reserve was \$1,524,597 and \$1,958,603 as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Note 3 - Fair Value of Assets and Liabilities

Fair Value Measurements

Certain assets and liabilities are reported at fair value in the accompanying consolidated financial statements. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction in the principal, or most advantageous, market at the measurement date under current market conditions regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. Inputs used to determine fair value refer broadly to the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability, including assumptions about risk. Inputs may be observable or unobservable. Observable inputs are inputs that reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability based on market data obtained from sources independent of the reporting entity. Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect the reporting entity's own assumptions about the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability based on the best information available. A three-tier hierarchy categorizes the inputs as follows:

Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that can be accessed at the measurement date.

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. These include quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset and liability, and market-corroborated inputs.

Level 3 – Unobservable inputs related to the asset or liability. In these situations, inputs are developed using the best information available in the circumstances.

In some cases, the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability might be categorized within different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In those cases, the fair value measurement is categorized in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement. Assessing the significance of a particular input to the entire measurement requires judgment, taking into account factors specific to the asset or liability. The categorization of an asset within the hierarchy is based upon the pricing transparency of the asset and does not necessarily correspond to an assessment of the quality, risk or liquidity profile of the asset or liability.

The University of South Dakota Foundation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

A significant portion of the Foundation's investments are classified within Level 1 because they are comprised of investments with readily determinable fair values based on daily redemption values. The government bonds are valued by the custodians of the securities using pricing models based on credit quality, time to maturity, stated interest rates, and market-rate assumptions; the certificates of deposit are valued by the custodians of the securities using stated interest rates and market rate assumptions; and the investments held for others liability is determined by reference to the value of the underlying assets that are directly or indirectly observable in the marketplace. These are classified within Level 2. Fair values of promises to give and contributions receivable - split-interest agreements are determined using present value techniques and risk-adjusted discount rates designed to reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the underlying assets and are based on the fair values of trust investments as reported by the trustees. These are considered Level 3 measurements.

The Foundation uses net asset value (NAV) per share, or its equivalent, such as member units or an ownership interest in partners' capital, to estimate the fair values of alternatives, private equity investments and real estate limited partnership investments, which do not have readily determinable fair values. Investments that are measured at fair value using NAV per share are not classified in the fair value hierarchy.

Subsequent to year-end, the economic markets became increasingly volatile, resulting in significant unrealized losses on investments.

The following tables present assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis, except those measured by using NAV per share as identified:

	2022				
	Total	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)	Investments Measured at NAV
Assets					
Money market funds	\$ 35,317	\$ 35,317	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Equity securities					
Domestic equity					
Large cap	\$ 1,553,900	\$ 1,553,900	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Mid cap	132,749	132,749	-	-	-
Small cap	20,815	20,815	-	-	-
International equity	27,008	27,008	-	-	-
	<u>\$ 1,734,472</u>	<u>\$ 1,734,472</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Equity mutual funds					
Large cap equity	\$ 12,115,153	\$ 12,115,153	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Mid cap equity	16,686,061	16,686,061	-	-	-
Small cap equity	6,408,368	6,408,368	-	-	-
International equity	71,514,839	71,514,839	-	-	-
	<u>\$ 106,724,421</u>	<u>\$ 106,724,421</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Fixed income mutual funds					
Corporate	\$ 46,028,421	\$ 46,028,421	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Structured product	27,268,941	27,268,941	-	-	-
Government	23,239,684	23,239,684	-	-	-
International	2,254,593	2,254,593	-	-	-
Alternatives	678,580	678,580	-	-	-
Money market funds	51,590,787	51,590,787	-	-	-
	<u>\$ 151,061,006</u>	<u>\$ 151,061,006</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Equity co-mingled funds					
Private equity	\$ 23,266,703	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 23,266,703

The University of South Dakota Foundation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

	2022				
	Total	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)	Investments Measured at NAV
Government bonds	\$ 848,402	\$ -	\$ 848,402	\$ -	\$ -
All asset funds					
Money market funds	\$ 65,870	\$ 65,870	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Alternatives	3,045,430	-	-	-	3,045,430
	<u>\$ 3,111,300</u>	<u>\$ 65,870</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 3,045,430</u>
Real estate limited partnerships	\$ 7,802,486	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 7,802,486
Promises to give	\$ 11,267,738	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 11,267,738	\$ -
Contributions receivable - split interest agreements	\$ 6,644,871	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 6,644,871	\$ -
Liabilities					
Investments held for others	\$ 8,756,301	\$ -	\$ 8,756,301	\$ -	\$ -
	2021				
	Total	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)	Investments Measured at NAV
Assets					
Money market funds	\$ 35,779	\$ 35,779	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Equity securities					
Domestic equity					
Large cap	\$ 1,877,885	\$ 1,877,885	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Mid cap	180,132	180,132	-	-	-
Small cap	18,875	18,875	-	-	-
International equity	26,287	26,287	-	-	-
	<u>\$ 2,103,179</u>	<u>\$ 2,103,179</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Equity mutual funds					
Large cap equity	\$ 10,282,963	\$ 10,282,963	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Mid cap equity	13,159,654	13,159,654	-	-	-
Small cap equity	20,027,187	20,027,187	-	-	-
International equity	81,619,523	81,619,523	-	-	-
	<u>\$ 125,089,327</u>	<u>\$ 125,089,327</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Fixed income mutual funds					
Corporate	\$ 53,811,624	\$ 53,811,624	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Structured product	17,229,024	17,229,024	-	-	-
Government	19,729,552	19,729,552	-	-	-
International	8,657,288	8,657,288	-	-	-
Alternatives	33,378	33,378	-	-	-
Money market funds	64,846,384	64,846,384	-	-	-
	<u>\$ 164,307,250</u>	<u>\$ 164,307,250</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Equity co-mingled funds					
Private equity	\$ 28,252,261	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 28,252,261

The University of South Dakota Foundation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

	2021				
	Total	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)	Investments Measured at NAV
Government bonds	\$ 954,203	\$ -	\$ 954,203	\$ -	\$ -
All asset funds					
Money market funds	\$ 117,164	\$ 117,164	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Alternatives	3,746,143	-	-	-	3,746,143
	<u>\$ 3,863,307</u>	<u>\$ 117,164</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 3,746,143</u>
Real estate limited partnerships	<u>\$ 11,588,894</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 11,588,894</u>
Promises to give	<u>\$ 10,441,718</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 10,441,718</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Contributions receivable - split interest agreements	<u>\$ 8,022,591</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 8,022,591</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Liabilities					
Investments held for others	<u>\$ 11,673,763</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 11,673,763</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

The following is a reconciliation of the beginning and ending balance of assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) for the year ended December 31, 2022:

	Promises to Give	Contributions Receivable
Balance at December 31, 2021	\$ 10,441,718	\$ 8,022,591
Investment return, net	(3,071,244)	(920,755)
Contributions	6,638,180	-
Payments and distributions	(2,740,916)	(456,965)
Balance at December 31, 2022	<u>\$ 11,267,738</u>	<u>\$ 6,644,871</u>

The following is a reconciliation of the beginning and ending balance of assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) for the year ended December 31, 2021:

	Promises to Give	Contributions Receivable
Balance at December 31, 2020	\$ 13,730,492	\$ 8,553,044
Investment return, net	693,599	1,350,124
Contributions	2,034,993	-
Payments and distributions	(6,017,366)	(1,880,577)
Balance at December 31, 2021	<u>\$ 10,441,718</u>	<u>\$ 8,022,591</u>

The University of South Dakota Foundation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

Investments in certain entities that are measured at fair value using NAV per share are as follows at December 31, 2022:

	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Unfunded Commitments</u>	<u>Redemption Frequency</u>	<u>Redemption Notice Period</u>
Alternatives	\$ 3,045,430	\$ 467,139	(2)	(2)
Private equity	23,266,703	-	Quarterly (1)	60 days
Real estate limited partnerships	<u>7,802,486</u>	<u>4,039,112</u>	(2)	(2)
	<u>\$ 34,114,619</u>	<u>\$ 4,506,251</u>		

Investments in certain entities that are measured at fair value using NAV per share as follows at December 31, 2021:

	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Unfunded Commitments</u>	<u>Redemption Frequency</u>	<u>Redemption Notice Period</u>
Alternatives	\$ 3,746,143	\$ 468,383	(2)	(2)
Private equity	28,252,261	-	Quarterly (1)	60 days
Real estate limited partnerships	<u>11,588,894</u>	<u>4,077,875</u>	(2)	(2)
	<u>\$ 43,587,298</u>	<u>\$ 4,546,258</u>		

(1) Requested withdrawals can be limited by the fund's general partner based on aggregate withdrawals requested. Additionally, certain withdrawal requests may exceed one year for complete divestiture.

(2) Partnership agreements contain certain provisions whereby current partners have the right of first offer prior to a secondary market offering.

Alternatives – Funds focus on growth in United States and global equities. These investments are not readily redeemable; however, a secondary market exists with sale offerings allowed after the expiration of a right of first offering period to the funds' current partners. Additionally, periodic distributions are received. Fair values have been estimated using the net asset value per share provided by the underlying fund manager or the general partner.

Private Equity – Funds focus on growth in equity of United States and global securities and derivatives. These investments are readily redeemable, subject to certain restrictions. Fair values have been estimated using information provided by the fund manager or the general partner.

Real Estate Limited Partnership – Funds focus on investments in United States and global real estate assets and may include notes receivable from the fund manager. These investments are not readily redeemable; however, a secondary market exists with sale offerings allowed after the expiration of a right of first offering period to the funds' current partners. Additionally, periodic distributions are received. Fair values have been estimated using the information provided by the underlying fund manager or the general partner.

Of the total unfunded commitments as of December 31, 2022, approximately \$650,000 were paid subsequent to year-end.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments Not Required to be Reported at Fair Value

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, other receivables, cash surrender value of life insurance, and accounts payable and accrued expenses approximate fair value due to the short-term nature of the items and are considered to fall within Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. The carrying amount of liabilities under gift annuity and life income agreements is based on the discounted net present value of expected future cash payments, approximates fair value, and is considered to fall within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

Note 4 - Promises to Give

Promises to give represent unconditional promises restricted for various purposes and are estimated to be collected as follows:

	2022	2021
Receivable within one year	\$ 4,128,079	\$ 2,568,064
Receivable in one to five years	6,464,520	3,586,983
Receivable in periods beyond five years	11,795,847	12,336,135
Total promises to give	22,388,446	18,491,182
Adjustment to fair value	(11,120,708)	(8,049,464)
Net promises to give	<u>\$ 11,267,738</u>	<u>\$ 10,441,718</u>

Conditional promises to give as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, of approximately \$28,150,000 and \$30,280,000, respectively, consist of promises to fund various USD projects and activities and are restricted by specific criteria designated by the donor, which includes board approval from the donor organization on an annual basis. However, these conditional promises do not meet the criteria for being recognized as contributions revenue under accounting principles general accepted in the United States of America and, accordingly, have not been recognized. Recognition will occur when donor conditions have been met.

As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, promises to give from Board members accounted for approximately 9% and 8%, respectively, of total promises to give, and contributions from Board members accounted for approximately 7% and 3% of total contributions, respectively.

Note 5 - Notes Receivable

As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Foundation has recorded a note receivable in the amount of \$2,000,000, respectively, from the South Dakota Science and Technology Authority which was issued to fund research by the borrower and is secured by the underlying Xenon gas purchased with the funds. Interest is payable quarterly at 2.5% with remaining principal and interest due December 2026.

Management determines the allowance for uncollectible notes receivable based on its assessment of potential bad debts, the specific circumstances of the underlying receivable, and historical experience. Management has determined that the notes receivable are fully collectible and has not established a related allowance.

Note 6 - Operating Leases

The Organization leases office space, vehicles and office equipment under long-term, non-cancelable operating lease agreements. The leases expire at various dates through 2025. The agreements generally require the Organization to pay real estate taxes, insurance and repairs.

The weighted-average discount rate is based on the discount rate implicit in the lease, or if the implicit rate is not readily determinable from the lease, then the Organization estimates an applicable incremental borrowing rate. The incremental borrowing rate is estimated using the Organization's applicable borrowing rates and the contractual lease term.

The Organization has elected the short-term lease exemption for all leases with a term of 12 months or less for both existing and ongoing operating leases to not recognize the asset and liability for these leases. Lease payments for short-term leases are recognized on straight-line basis. No significant short-term lease activity was present during the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

Total lease costs for the year ended December 31, 2022, were as follows:

Operating lease cost	\$ 120,072
----------------------	------------

Total lease expense under noncancelable leases was approximately \$120,072 for the year ended December 31, 2021.

The following summarizes the supplemental cash flow information for the year ended December 31, 2022:

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities	
Operating cash flows from operating leases	\$ 120,072

The following summarizes the weighted-average remaining lease term and weight-average discount rate at December 31, 2022:

Weighted-average remaining lease term:	
Operating leases	1.20 Years
Weighted-average discount rate:	
Operating leases	4.83%

The future minimum lease payments under noncancelable operating leases with terms greater than one year are listed below as of December 31, 2022.

2023	\$ 54,192
2024	16,597
2025	<u>2,212</u>
Total lease payments	73,001
Less interest	<u>(2,241)</u>
Present value of lease liabilities	<u><u>\$ 70,760</u></u>

Future minimum payments under operating leases determined under the guidance in Topic 840 are listed below as of December 31, 2021.

2022	\$ 120,072
2023	54,192
2024	16,597
2025	<u>2,212</u>
Total lease payments	<u><u>\$ 193,073</u></u>

Note 7 - Endowments

The Foundation's endowment consists of 1,392 individual funds established for a variety of purposes. Its endowment includes both donor-restricted endowment funds that the Foundation must hold in perpetuity, or for a donor-specified period, as well as funds designated by the Board of Directors or the University of South Dakota to function as endowments (funds designated). Net assets associated with endowment funds, including funds designated, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Funds designated consist of non-endowed, donor-restricted gifts that the Board of Directors have agreed to treat as endowments.

The Board of Directors of the Foundation has interpreted the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Foundation retains in perpetuity (a) the original value of gifts donated, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts, and (c) accumulations to the endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added. Donor-restricted amounts not retained in perpetuity are subject to appropriation for expenditure by the Foundation in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA.

The University of South Dakota Foundation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

In accordance with UPMIFA, the Foundation considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

- The duration and preservation of the fund
- The purposes of the Foundation and the donor-restricted endowment fund
- General economic conditions
- The possible effect of inflation and deflation
- The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
- Other resources of the Foundation
- The investment policies of the Foundation

As of December 31, 2022, endowment net asset composition by type of fund is as follows:

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Board-designated endowment funds	\$ 2,922,172	\$ 4,430,902	\$ 7,353,074
Donor-restricted endowment funds			
Original donor-restricted gift amount and amounts required to be maintained in perpetuity by donor	-	217,732,026	217,732,026
Accumulated investment gains	-	64,205,650	64,205,650
	\$ 2,922,172	\$ 286,368,578	\$ 289,290,750
Number of funds	3	1,389	1,392

As of December 31, 2021, endowment net asset composition by type of fund is as follows:

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Board-designated endowment funds	\$ 3,348,071	\$ 5,012,054	\$ 8,360,125
Donor-restricted endowment funds			
Original donor-restricted gift amount and amounts required to be maintained in perpetuity by donor	-	210,852,988	210,852,988
Accumulated investment gains	-	107,608,891	107,608,891
	\$ 3,348,071	\$ 323,473,933	\$ 326,822,004
Number of funds	3	1,313	1,316

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires the Foundation to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. The Foundation and Board of Directors has interpreted UPMIFA to permit spending from underwater endowments in accordance with prudent measures required under law. At December 31, 2022, funds with original gift values of \$23,800,689, fair values of \$22,936,813, and deficiencies of \$863,876 were reported in net assets with donor restrictions. The fair values of the funds were equal to or less than the original gift values. At December 31, 2021, funds with original gift values of \$1,014,589, fair values of \$986,583, and deficiencies of \$28,006 were reported in net assets with donor restrictions. The fair values of the funds were equal to or less than the original gift values.

Investment and Spending Policies

The Foundation has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Under this policy, as approved by the Board of Directors, the endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce results that will be greater than the median return on a university or comparable foundation and endowment portfolios, and, in the long-term, meet or exceed the guideline of spending plus the Consumer Price Index. In addition, the risk-adjusted performance of each asset class should meet or exceed that of its respective benchmark.

To satisfy its long-term return objectives, the Foundation relies on a total return strategy in which investment results are achieved through capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The Foundation targets a diversified asset allocation that places a greater emphasis on equity-based investments to achieve its long-term objectives within prudent risk constraints.

The Foundation has a policy of calculating an annual distribution from its endowment fund based on the average fair value over the period of 36 months through the fiscal year-end proceeding the fiscal year in which the appropriation is made and distribution is planned. The distribution rate is subject to review by the Board of Directors annually. For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, the rate was 4.0%. In establishing this policy, the Foundation considered the long-term expected return on its endowment. Accordingly, over the long term, the Foundation expects the current spending policy to allow its endowment to grow at a rate that will maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets held in perpetuity or for a specified term as well as to provide additional real growth through new gifts and investment return.

Changes in endowment net assets by fund type for the year ended December 31, 2022, is as follows:

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Endowment net assets, beginning of year	\$ 3,348,071	\$ 323,473,933	\$ 326,822,004
Net investment return	(508,082)	(32,811,513)	(33,319,595)
Contributions	-	5,371,064	5,371,064
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure	-	(10,623,322)	(10,623,322)
Other changes			
Other gains	96,140	(1,266,155)	(1,170,015)
Transfer for donor restriction	(13,957)	2,224,571	2,210,614
Endowment net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 2,922,172</u>	<u>\$ 286,368,578</u>	<u>\$ 289,290,750</u>

The University of South Dakota Foundation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

Changes in endowment net assets by fund type for the year ended December 31, 2021, is as follows:

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Endowment net assets, beginning of year	\$ 3,576,410	\$ 305,120,721	\$ 308,697,131
Net investment return	565,857	19,573,957	20,139,814
Contributions	-	7,129,249	7,129,249
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure	-	(10,143,160)	(10,143,160)
Other changes			
Other gains	-	998,970	998,970
Transfer for donor restriction	(794,196)	794,196	-
Endowment net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 3,348,071</u>	<u>\$ 323,473,933</u>	<u>\$ 326,822,004</u>

Note 8 - Deficit in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions

Net assets without donor restrictions are summarized as follows:

	2022	2021
Undesignated	\$ (14,758,170)	\$ (13,640,043)
Board designated		
For endowment	2,922,172	3,348,071
For Foundation support	3,160,421	3,651,282
	<u>\$ (8,675,577)</u>	<u>\$ (6,640,690)</u>

Support for two capital projects in excess of gifts, including promises to give, has resulted in deficiencies that are reported in net assets without donor restrictions. This cumulative deficiency totaled \$10,800,387 and \$9,525,993 as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. Currently the deficit is being increased due to fair value adjustments for discounts and allowances recorded against outstanding contributions receivable totaling approximately \$2,200,000 at the individual project level which will reduce the deficit over the time as the receivables are collected. In addition, the Foundation has received communication of approximately \$4,200,000 in revocable gifts designated to the two capital project funds along with any future gifts.

The University of South Dakota Foundation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 9 - Net Assets With Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes or periods:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Subject to expenditure for specified purpose		
Scholarships	\$ 6,223,321	\$ 6,775,001
Student support	1,188,520	1,203,379
USD faculty	4,477,851	4,086,345
USD academic programs	9,799,829	8,375,520
USD research	3,505	3,800
USD general support	5,812,850	6,634,201
USD buildings and equipment	11,727,813	10,697,905
	<u>39,233,689</u>	<u>37,776,151</u>
Endowments		
Subject to appropriation and expenditure for specified purpose and passage of time		
USD support	63,466,842	104,987,250
Foundation support	5,169,710	7,633,695
	<u>68,636,552</u>	<u>112,620,945</u>
Perpetual in nature, earnings from which are subject to endowment spending policy and appropriation		
Scholarships	140,942,513	135,064,519
Student support	7,863,355	7,821,587
USD faculty	28,941,052	28,294,061
USD academic programs	35,168,574	34,863,171
USD research	101,635	100,635
USD general support	2,929,670	2,877,753
USD buildings and equipment	131,583	131,583
Foundation operations	1,653,644	1,699,679
	<u>217,732,026</u>	<u>210,852,988</u>
Total endowments	<u>286,368,578</u>	<u>323,473,933</u>
	<u>\$ 325,602,267</u>	<u>\$ 361,250,084</u>

The University of South Dakota Foundation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purposes or by occurrence of the passage of time or other events specified by donors as follows for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021:

	2022	2021
Satisfaction of purpose restriction		
Current year expenditures		
Program services		
Scholarships paid	\$ 10,765,020	\$ 10,016,483
USD departmental expenses	3,574,066	3,467,602
USD building and equipment purchases/transfers	4,560,019	1,958,556
Support services		
USD fundraising	7,880	32,088
Gift fee (5% for 2021)	-	426,528
Foundation administrative fee retained (1.50% for the years ending December 31, 2022 and 2021)	4,456,069	4,510,335
Change in donor restriction	(1,225,451)	(800,000)
	\$ 22,137,603	\$ 19,611,592

Note 10 - Retirement Plan

The Foundation maintains a retirement plan covering all full-time employees. Upon employment, employees who have achieved the age of 18 can defer a portion of their compensation as limited by current tax regulations. Employees who have completed one year and at least 1,000 hours of service are eligible to participate in any discretionary amounts the Foundation contributes to the plan. Currently, the Foundation matches 100% of employee contributions up to 6% of the eligible employees' salaries. Employees are 100% vested immediately in all contributions to the plan. The Foundation made contributions of \$136,111 and \$151,602 to the plan for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

The University of South Dakota Foundation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 11 - Functional Allocation of Expenses

The following tables present the natural classification detail of expenses by function for the years ending December 31, 2022 and 2021:

	2022			Total
	Program Services	Administrative and General	Fundraising	
Scholarships	\$ 10,765,318	\$ -	\$ -	10,765,318
USD departmental expenses	3,636,566	-	-	3,636,566
USD building and equipment	4,560,019	-	-	4,560,019
Staffing	-	1,200,070	2,577,027	3,777,097
Engagement	-	299,438	212,784	512,222
Fundraising programs	-	-	349,952	349,952
Travel	-	33,344	235,701	269,045
Research	-	11,350	-	11,350
Board and professional services	-	349,819	-	349,819
Computer and technology	-	199,244	81,283	280,527
Occupancy	-	98,890	117,637	216,527
Depreciation	-	64,715	66,169	130,884
Office equipment and supplies	-	63,853	81,668	145,521
USD fundraising	-	-	7,880	7,880
Property management	-	70,188	-	70,188
	<u>\$ 18,961,903</u>	<u>\$ 2,390,911</u>	<u>\$ 3,730,101</u>	<u>\$ 25,082,915</u>

	2021			Total
	Program Services	Administrative and General	Fundraising	
Scholarships	\$ 10,016,483	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 10,016,483
USD departmental expenses	3,464,882	-	-	3,464,882
USD building and equipment	1,996,378	-	-	1,996,378
Staffing	-	2,580,609	1,624,049	4,204,658
Engagement	-	23,457	215,716	239,173
Fundraising programs	-	-	390,523	390,523
Travel	-	31,012	79,931	110,943
Research	-	9,300	-	9,300
Board and professional services	-	242,716	-	242,716
Computer and technology	-	224,800	9,785	234,585
Occupancy	-	103,896	122,755	226,651
Depreciation	-	66,214	67,702	133,916
Office equipment and supplies	-	52,958	57,614	110,572
USD fundraising	-	-	32,088	32,088
Property management	-	3,581	-	3,581
	<u>\$ 15,477,743</u>	<u>\$ 3,338,543</u>	<u>\$ 2,600,163</u>	<u>\$ 21,416,449</u>

Note 12 - Commitments and Contingencies

Conditional Gift

In 2000, the Foundation entered into an agreement with a major health care system and USD under which the Foundation will receive a total of \$10,180,000 over a period of thirty years. A gift of approximately \$8,398,000 was recorded in a prior year based on the estimated net present value of the cash payments specified in the agreement. As of December 31, 2022, total payments of \$10,110,000 have been received, with the remaining \$70,000 outstanding due in annual payments of \$10,000 through May 2029. The agreement requires that a pro-rata portion of the gift be paid back to the health care system should USD default on its obligation to allow the health care system to use its name. As of December 31, 2022, approximately \$2,644,671 of the gift is subject to repayment. No liability has been recognized for this contingency because the Foundation and USD believe the likelihood of defaulting on the obligation is remote.

Pledged Collateral

On November 1, 2017, the Foundation agreed to pledge \$2,000,000 in collateral, in a secondary position, for the planning, construction and financing of the National Music Museum's expansion project.

Commitments

During 2020, the Foundation revised the commitment for contract buyout guarantee for coaches with the USD Department of Athletics to a maximum amount of \$1,375,000 to be funded from private sources. There were no changes to this amount in 2022.

Line of Credit

An unsecured line of credit totaling \$13,000,000 was established with a banking institution and has been renewed through November 2023. This line of credit has a variable interest rate, which is 4.83% until January 2023, at which point the interest rate may become variable. There were no draws on the line of credit during 2022 or 2021. The line is with a banking institution that is majority owned by the family of a member of the Board of Directors.

Note 13 - Acquisition of the Alumni Association of USD

The Foundation acquired the Alumni Association of USD (the Association) effective October 21, 2022. The Foundation previously held the investments for the Association as assets held for others. The Foundation assumed those investments of \$1,456,189, which was the fair value of the investments as of the acquisition date. There was no consideration exchanged as part of the acquisition and an implicit contribution of \$1,456,189 was recorded in the statement of activities for the year ended December 31, 2022.



Supplementary Information
December 31, 2022 and 2021

The University of South Dakota Foundation



Independent Auditor's Report on Supplementary Information

The Board of Directors
The University of South Dakota Foundation
Vermillion, South Dakota

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of The University of South Dakota Foundation and its controlled entities as of and for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, and have issued our report thereon dated October 13, 2023, which contained an unmodified opinion on those consolidated financial statements. Our audit was performed for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements taken as a whole.

The supplementary information on pages 29 and 30 is presented for the purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management. We have not audited the information and we express no opinion nor any assurance on it.

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Eide Bailly LLP".

Aberdeen, South Dakota
October 13, 2023

The University of South Dakota Foundation
Schedule of Funds Provided for USD Support - Unaudited
Years Ended June 30, 1996 - 2022

	<u>Scholarships</u>	<u>Other</u>	<u>Equipment Facilities</u>	<u>Total</u>
June 30, 1996	\$ 1,069,373	\$ 1,208,878	\$ 6,899,807	\$ 9,178,058
June 30, 1997	1,338,416	1,138,687	1,566,138	4,043,241
June 30, 1998	1,502,512	1,142,229	540,556	3,185,297
June 30, 1999	1,741,963	1,440,814	134,710	3,317,487
June 30, 2000	1,818,086	1,553,607	367,720	3,739,413
June 30, 2001	2,037,604	1,973,082	841,889	4,852,575
June 30, 2002	1,892,408	2,345,156	2,759,813	6,997,377
June 30, 2003	2,165,382	1,889,623	4,058,689	8,113,694
June 30, 2004	2,331,468	1,754,664	1,121,350	5,207,482
June 30, 2005	2,634,534	1,800,184	869,625	5,304,343
June 30, 2006	3,039,831	1,761,217	2,011,317	6,812,365
June 30, 2007	2,958,920	2,305,850	3,998,942	9,263,712
June 30, 2008	4,348,186	2,437,619	4,533,318	11,319,123
June 30, 2009	5,295,897	2,645,927	10,938,951	18,880,775
June 30, 2010	5,300,391	2,654,210	6,089,347	14,043,948
June 30, 2011	5,526,006	2,045,594	2,220,806	9,792,406
June 30, 2012	5,821,416	2,645,163	3,911,136	12,377,715
June 30, 2013	5,941,570	2,824,045	2,488,073	11,253,688
June 30, 2014	6,438,996	2,809,887	2,191,290	11,440,173
June 30, 2015	7,140,871	2,592,030	5,874,821	15,607,722
December 31, 2015	3,481,880	1,214,880	367,070	5,063,830
December 31, 2016	7,703,504	3,135,931	16,125,285	26,964,720
December 31, 2017	7,504,328	2,829,692	4,742,278	15,076,298
December 31, 2018	7,500,193	3,609,543	2,530,577	13,640,313
December 31, 2019	9,807,057	3,698,038	7,005,575	20,510,670
December 31, 2020	9,477,395	3,211,761	2,772,740	15,461,896
December 31, 2021	10,016,483	3,496,970	1,996,378	15,509,831
December 31, 2022	10,765,318	3,644,446	4,560,019	18,969,783
	<u>\$ 136,599,988</u>	<u>\$ 65,809,727</u>	<u>\$ 103,518,220</u>	<u>\$ 305,927,935</u>

The University of South Dakota Foundation
Schedule of Funds Provided for USD Support - Unaudited
Years Ended June 30, 1996 - 2022

	Fiscal Year(s)	Fiscal Year 1996 - 2022 Total Support
Major facility projects completed		
Health Science Information Center	1996	\$ 6,286,434
Old Main	1996 - 2002	2,303,471
Vucurevich Childcare Center	2001	350,000
Dakota Dome roof	2001 - 2002	2,267,077
Allen H. Neuharth Center	2002 - 2003	4,250,000
Belbas Center	2004 - 2007	1,860,258
Lee Medical School	2006 - 2014	12,516,859
Muenster University Student Center	2009 - 2015	5,197,288
Beacom School of Business	2001 - 2015	13,726,047
Slagle Auditorium	2010 - 2015	3,600,479
USD President - Inman House	2019	1,623,274
Coyote Athletic Complex	2012 - 2021	33,845,595
National Music Museum	2018 - 2021	4,665,082
Beacom Ellis Lab	2019 - 2020	424,934
Parry Center	2020	235,682
Founder's Park (President's Garden)	2021	515,675
Health Science Building	2022	3,000,000
Total major facility projects completed		96,668,155
Other USD facility and equipment support	1996 - 2022	6,850,065
		\$ 103,518,220